lease was recognised as a lease liability with a
corresponding right-of-use asset, as if AASB 16
had always been applied. As the lease liability and
right-of-use asset do not unwind at the same rate,
the difference between the right-of-use asset and
lease liability upon initial adoption was adjusted
in retained earnings.

The statement of financial position as at 30 June
2018 was restated resulting in recognition of a
right-of-use asset (included in Property, plant
and equipment) for $195,868,000, a Lease
liability (included in Loans and borrowings) for
$205,874,000, a Deferred tax asset for $3,002,000
and a Retained earnings adjustment for $7,004,000.

69

W
hitehaven C

o
al A

nnual R
ep

o
rt 20

19
| 

F
Y

20
19

 in review
 

| 
Intro

d
uctio

ns 
| 

A
b

o
ut us 

| 
R

eso
urces &

 R
eserves 

| 
D

irecto
rs’ R

ep
o

rt 
 

G
lo

ssary 
| 

C
o

rp
o

rate d
irecto

ry 
|

| 
 

|
Financial R

ep
o

rt

1. About this report (cont.)

1.5 New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Group (cont.)

a) AASB 16 Leases (cont.)

(i) Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position (cont.)

As previously
reported

AASB 16
impact Restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

Assets

Property, plant & equipment 3,550,890 195,868 3,746,758

Total assets 4,430,048 195,868 4,625,916

Liabilities

Interest bearing loans and borrowings (current) (35,137) (70,316) (105,453)

Interest bearing loans and borrowings (non-current) (347,083) (135,558) (482,641)

Deferred tax liabilities (201,995) 3,002 (198,993)

Total liabilities (940,232) (202,872) (1,143,104)

Net assets 3,489,816 (7,004) 3,482,812

Equity

Retained earnings (481,388) 7,004 (474,384)

Total equity (3,489,816) 7,004 (3,482,812)

As at 30 June 2017:

As previously
reported

AASB 16
impact Restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

Assets

Property, plant & equipment 3,442,467 228,283 3,670,750

Deferred tax assets 32,729 2,545 35,274

Total assets 3,967,040 230,828 4,197,868

Liabilities

Interest bearing loans and borrowings (current) (23,560) (54,991) (78,551)

Interest bearing loans and borrowings (non-current) (374,715) (181,775) (556,490)

Total liabilities (674,744) (236,766) (911,510)

Net assets 3,292,296 (5,938) 3,286,358

Equity

Retained earnings (146,246) 5,938 (140,308)

Total equity (3,292,296) 5,938 (3,286,358)

70

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2019

(ii) Impact on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income as at 30 June 2018:

Operating expenses, Depreciation and Amortisation and Financial Expenses

Prior to the adoption of AASB 16 the Group recognised operating leases in the form of mining equipment and other
infrastructure commitments in Operating expenses in the statement of comprehensive income.

Upon adoption of AASB 16 the unwind of the lease liability is charged to the statement of comprehensive income in
Financial expenses, unwinding using the effective interest method, and amortisation of the right-of-use asset is charged
to the statement of comprehensive income in Depreciation and amortisation or allocated as part of the inventory costs
in the statement of financial position, depreciating the leased assets straight line over the contract term.

The consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 30 June 2018 was restated resulting in
an increase in Depreciation and amortisation and Financial expenses amounting to $62,108,000 and $11,326,000
respectively. Subsequently, Operating expenses was restated resulting in a decrease amounting to $71,911,000.

As previously
reported

AASB 16
impact Restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

Operating expenses (664,062) 71,911 (592,151)

Depreciation and amortisation (141,024) (62,108) (203,132)

Financial expenses (30,491) (11,326) (41,817)

Income tax expense (234,836) 457 (234,379)

Net profit for the period 525,576 (1,066) 524,510

Attributable to:

 Owners of the parent 525,576 (1,066) 524,510

 Non-controlling interest - - -

(iii) Impact on the consolidated statement of cash flows as at 30 June 2018:

Cash flows

Prior to the adoption of AASB 16 the Group classified cash flows from operating leases within operating activities.

Upon adoption of AASB 16 the Group classifies the principal portion of lease payments within financing activities and
the interest portion within operating activities. The consolidated statement of cash flows was restated resulting in an
increase to Net cash from operating activities amounting to $60,585,000 and an increase in Net cash used in financing
activities amounting to $60,585,000.

As previously
reported

AASB 16
impact Restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

Cash paid to suppliers and employees (1,420,191) 71,911 (1,348,280)

Interest paid (24,132) (11,326) (35,458)

Net cash from operating activities 831,478 60,585 892,063

Payment of lease liabilities (13,581) (60,585) (74,166)

Net cash used in financing activities (421,906) (60,585) (482,491)

There is no material impact on the basic and diluted EPS.

71

W
hitehaven C

o
al A

nnual R
ep

o
rt 20

19
| 

F
Y

20
19

 in review
 

| 
Intro

d
uctio

ns 
| 

A
b

o
ut us 

| 
R

eso
urces &

 R
eserves 

| 
D

irecto
rs’ R

ep
o

rt 
 

G
lo

ssary 
| 

C
o

rp
o

rate d
irecto

ry 
|

| 
 

|
Financial R

ep
o

rt

1. About this report (cont.)

1.5 New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Group (cont.)

b) AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

The Group has adopted AASB 15 Revenue from
Contracts with Customers from 1 July 2018 using
the modified retrospective method, applying the

[…]

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2019

Market Risk – Interest rate risk

The Group‘s borrowings comprise both variable and fixed rate instruments. The variable rate borrowings expose
the Group to a risk of changes in cash flows due to the changes in interest rates.

Management analyses interest rate exposure on an ongoing basis and uses interest rate swaps to mitigate interest
rate risk.

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group‘s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

Carrying amount

2019 2018

$’000 $’000
Restated

Fixed rate instruments

Lease liabilities (241,524) (292,215)

(241,524) (292,215)

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets 119,531 111,777

Financial liabilities (188,352) (315,261)

(68,821) (203,484)

Net exposure (310,345) (495,699)

Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity and profit
or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates,
remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2018.

Equity Profit or (loss)

$’000 $’000

30 June 2019

100bp increase 21 (688)

100bp decrease (22) 688

30 June 2018

100bp increase 122 (2,035)

100bp decrease (125) 2,035

93

W
hitehaven C

o
al A

nnual R
ep

o
rt 20

19
| 

F
Y

20
19

 in review
 

| 
Intro

d
uctio

ns 
| 

A
b

o
ut us 

| 
R

eso
urces &

 R
eserves 

| 
D

irecto
rs’ R

ep
o

rt 
 

G
lo

ssary 
| 

C
o

rp
o

rate d
irecto

ry 
|

| 
 

|
Financial R

ep
o

rt

5. Capital structure and financing (cont.)

5.3 Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont.)

c) Risk exposures and responses (cont.)

Market Risk – Commodity price risk

The Group’s major commodity price exposure is to the price of coal. The Group has chosen not to hedge against the
movement in coal prices.

Credit risk